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Q6.1) Is Policy SA1 justified, effective and consistent with national policy? Is it suitably flexible to 

respond to changing circumstances? Is it necessary given the policies of the Plan (including the 

detailed criteria within strategic site policies)? Would a policy mechanism for masterplans and/or 

concept plans embedded within the Plan achieve a similar outcome? 

Response: We consider Policy SA1 to be unnecessary, as site specific requirements are provided in 

subsequent allocation policies. Therefore, general development principles in addition to these are 

not appropriate, are onerous and prohibit sufficient flexibility. The imposition of Policy SA1 is not 

supported by an evidence base and therefore is not justified, whilst the lack of flexibility it affords 

does not comply with NPPF paragraph 14. We consider the same principle would apply to a 

masterplan embedded in the Local Plan and we therefore consider this to be unnecessary also.  

Questions specific to Strategic Sites   

Q6.3) Explain whether there are any significant land use constraints on the site and how is it 

envisaged that such constraints will be overcome. 

Response: A number of technical assessment reports have been prepared on behalf of the Arbury 

Estate. These reports assessed the HSG2 site, as well as further Arbury Estate land to the south of 

HSG2 and south of Ansley Road. No reports identified significant constraints whereby mitigation of 

impact cannot be achieved. As such, it is considered that all potential constraints identified can be 

overcome, as supported by a masterplanning exercise, which identified the amount of development 

that can be achieved in consideration of these constraints.    

A potential constraint is the presence of a Registered Park and Garden in close proximity to the 

allocation. However, a Landscape Report by the Landscape Agency for the Arbury Estate identifies 

that development within HSG2 would have a neutral long term impact, while development to the 

south of HSG2 would have a limited effect on the Registered Park and Garden, assuming provision of 

an open space buffer. Further advice from the Landscape Agency also sets out that the rural 

character of the area is detracted by an urbanising effect from the north and east, along with views 

towards industrial units to the south east. 

A buffer is also identified as appropriate in heritage terms, with a Heritage Assessment by Cotswold 

Archaeology for the Arbury Estate identifying that development across the whole extent of HSG2 as 

would have a “probable neutral effect” on heritage and would result in no adverse impact. 

Development within Arbury Estate land south of HSG2 in the vicinity of Griff Lodge and Griff Lodge 

Farm (both Grade II listed) is listed as having “possible adverse effect”. Sensitive design or the 

imposition of an appropriate buffer would mitigate this impact.    

In relation to ecology, it should be noted that no non-statutory or statutory wildlife sites are present 

within HSG2. Within an Ecology Appraisal produced by Middlemarch Environmental it is stated that a 

range of habitats and species are highlighted within HSG2 from desktop and survey work.  
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Q6.4) Explain whether the site contains best and most versatile agricultural land, and, if so, of 

what grades. 

Response: No, land within HSG2 and the potential southern extension is not classified in the upper 

range of agricultural land classification. This area is mostly within grade 4 land classification, 

meaning land is poor quality. Grade 3 land is also present, meaning it is of good to moderate quality. 

Therefore, the site does not contain the best and most versatile agricultural land. 

6.5) Explain whether there are any features on or near the site, including heritage assets (and their 

settings), biodiversity and geodiversity which require preservation/protection, and briefly how it is 

envisaged this will be achieved. 

Response: No heritage assets within the HSG2 site are highlighted as being negatively effected by 

development. HSG2 is highlighted in the Heritage Assessment by Cotswold Archaeology for the 

Arbury Estate, as being an area where development would have a ‘probable neutral effect’ on 

heritage. A potential southern extension of the HSG2 site to the south would border the Registered 

Park and Garden (Grade II* listed), as well as Griff Lodge and Griff Lodge Farmhouse (both Grade II 

listed). As set out in the Cotswold Archaeology report, any potential adverse impact can be mitigated 

by respecting the setting of the heritage assets. 

An ecological feature in close proximity to the HSG2 site is Ensor’s Pool SSSI, SAC and LNR. The site 

was designated as an SSSI in light of white-clawed crayfish being present.  However evidence put 

forward by Natural England in the course of the examination has concluded that no white-clawed 

crayfish are present within the site, with surveys undertaken from 2014 onwards recording no 

evidence of the species in the pool (see examination document reference: OTH.06 - this document 

references a letter (Reference 169179) – dated 22nd February 2016). Nevertheless, appropriate 

mitigation can be undertaken to prevent any potential harm, as informed by a Habitat Regulations 

Assessment Stage 1 Screening Report at the development proposals stage. 

In terms of woodland features, ancient and semi-natural woodland at North Wood and Spring 

Kidden Wood are in proximity to HSG2, however development would not lead to any loss. An 

Ecology Appraisal by Middlemarch Environmental for the Arbury Estate identifies Local Wildlife Sites 

(LWS) and hedgerows are also identified on and near the site. Any potential impact can be 

appropriately mitigated.   

Q6.6) With reference to the evidence base, explain what key infrastructure requirements are 

necessary to enable the site to satisfactorily come forward and what certainty there is that this 

infrastructure will be viably delivered. 

What are the key infrastructure requirements to deliver the site? 

Response: Infrastructure requirements with reference to HSG2 would include highways access, 

pedestrian and cycle links and community facilities such a primary school and local centre. The 

provision of this infrastructure is laid out within Policy HSG2. Further infrastructure to be provided 

specific to HSG2 is set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. This includes improvements to the 

A444 corridor, play facilities, allotments, cycle routes, landscaping and improvements to existing 

allotments and sports provision.   

Contributions towards the delivery of such infrastructure has the potential, in part, to come from the 

build out and sale of housing within the allocation site. Where appropriate, developer contributions 

will be utilised to ensure viability of the infrastructure. This will be alongside discussions with 
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Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council and Warwickshire County Council to further explore the 

delivery and funding of infrastructure.  

Q6.7) Explain what access options have been considered as part of the Strategic Transport 

Assessment work and explain why preferred access options have been chosen. How have traffic 

impacts been strategically assessed in respect of residential amenity, air quality and assumptions 

on modal shift? 

Response: The Strategic Transport Assessment has set out that access to service HSG2 Arbury 

includes a primary access from Heath End Road, Bermuda Road (via Hazel Way) and Walsingham 

Drive, with a secondary access provided from Radnor Drive. Mitigation works are also set out as 

being required to enable the delivery of the site in highways terms. This includes an area labelled as 

“West of Nuneaton” and “A444 Corridor”. Traffic modelling has been presented which sets out 

scenarios which make assumptions on the impact of the delivery of infrastructure will have on traffic 

impacts. Should the land south of HSG2 be released for development then access can be provided 

via Griff Lane.  

Questions specific to HSG2 

Q6.15) Has the site been appropriately assessed through Sustainability Appraisal, in particular in 

terms of objectives relating to landscape and cultural heritage? 

Response: We do not consider that the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) has appropriately assessed the 

HSG2 allocation. Firstly, the SA incorrectly concludes that development at HSG2 would have a 

negative effect on the Arbury Estate Historic Park and Gardens (Registered Park and Garden), which 

includes Arbury Hall. However, as outlined in our response to question 6.20, a Heritage Assessment 

by Cotswold Archaeology for the Arbury Estate identifies that development would have no adverse 

impact on Arbury Hall, the Registered Park and Garden and associated heritage assets, subject to the 

implementation of an appropriate buffer. Therefore, at no point would adverse impact on cultural 

heritage assets occur.  

Secondly, the SA considers development would have an adverse impact on landscape in the medium 

term due to ‘loss of open land that provides an important area of separation between existing built 

development to the east and historic parkland to the west’. However, a Landscape Report by the 

Landscape Agency for the Arbury Estate identifies that the retention of an area of strategic open 

space within HSG2 between the Registered Park and Garden and development area would provide 

appropriate separation in order to avoid adverse impact. The masterplanning exercise has 

demonstrated that development at the site can accommodate such a buffer. As such, adverse 

impact would not occur at any time.  

Q6.16) Are there exceptional circumstances to alter the Green Belt boundary at this location? 

Response: Exceptional circumstances exist to justify the alteration of the Green Belt boundary at 

HSG2. Exceptional circumstances are robustly summarised in paragraph 3.7 of the Housing Topic 

Paper. In essence, exceptional circumstances are due to the substantial demand for housing in the 

Borough, along with insufficient available brownfield land and greenfield land outside of the Green 

Belt to provide for this need. Therefore, suitable, achievable and available sites within the Green Belt 

are essential in order to meet the exceptional housing need. HSG2 meets this criteria, providing a 

sustainable location that will make a substantial and essential contribution to meeting the housing 

need. Without it, the Local Plan cannot provide a sufficient housing supply. As such, exceptional 

circumstances exist that justify its release from the Green Belt.  
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Q6.17) Is the Green Belt boundary here capable of enduring beyond the Plan period (NPPF 

paragraph 83)? 

Response: Please refer to our response to question 4.15. In summary, the Green Belt boundary along 

the southern extent of the HSG2 allocation cannot be considered to be permanent. At present, the 

boundary has been drawn up to the public footpath on Harefield Lane. However, the lane is a 

continuous part of the landscape and does not act as a definitive and impenetrable visual boundary 

or buffer. As such, it does not meet the requirement of NPPF paragraph 85. A more appropriate 

boundary would be the Registered Park and Garden, which can reasonably be considered to be a 

permanent feature. As such, it would be appropriate to extend HSG2 to the south and increase its 

contribution towards the housing supply.    

Q6.18) Are there any likely significant effects from the proposed development on the integrity of 

Ensor’s Pool Special Area of Conservation (SAC)? 

Response: The significance of Ensor’s Pool as a conservation area should be considered in the light of 

evidence from Natural England submitted to the examination (see reference: OTH.06 - this 

document references a letter (Reference 169179) – dated 22nd February 2016). Which sets out that 

following searches for white-clawed crayfish that have taken place since 2014, no records of the 

species being present in Ensor’s Pool have been recorded. It is therefore the case that the reason for 

the SSSI status is no longer present. Nevertheless, with the site holding a SSSI, SAC and LNR status, 

appropriate mitigation can be accommodated following the completion of a Habitat Regulations 

Assessment Stage 1 Screening Report.  

Q6.19) Would the proposal lead to the loss or deterioration of ancient woodland or aged/veteran 

trees outside such woodland? If so are the benefits of the proposal sufficient to outweigh this loss 

or deterioration? (Reference has been made to the presence of adjacent ancient and semi-natural 

woodlands at Spring Kidden and North Woods). 

Response: An Ecology Appraisal by Middlemarch Environmental for the Arbury Estate sets out the 

location of ancient woodland on the site. This indicates that development at the HSG2 site would not 

lead to the loss of ancient woodland. Deterioration of ancient woodland can be mitigated through 

the use of a minimum 15m buffer around the wooded areas to ensure that development does not 

have a negative impact. 

Aged and veteran trees are positioned within HSG2. The Middlemarch report sets out mitigation 

where any adverse impact can be avoided through the use of a buffer. This identifies that protection 

for veteran trees could come in the form of a buffer of at least 15 times larger than its diameter or 5 

meters from the canopy edge (whichever is greater) should be maintained.  

Q6.20) Is there recorded evidence of medieval settlement at the proposed allocation? If so, what 

is the heritage significance? What is the heritage significance of Arbury Hall, the Registered Park 

and Garden and any associated designated heritage assets within the parkland (such as the North 

Lodge and Tea House)? What weight should be attached to the heritage assets? Would the 

proposed allocation result in any harm to the significance of the heritage assets? What is the 

purpose and implications of a potential Heritage Partnership Agreement and how would this 

relate to an Asset Management Plan for the Arbury Estate? 

Response: Medieval kilns and potential for a medieval settlement on the site are highlighted in the 
Heritage Assessment (2016) in the council’s evidence base and also within a heritage report 
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produced for the Arbury Estate by Cotswold Archaeology. The Cotswold Archaeology report states in 
terms of heritage significance that:  
 
“Remains of medieval occupation, industry and, to a lesser degree, farming, would all likely be of 
some significance on the basis of their evidential value. However, such remains would not be 
anticipated to be of such significance that they would require preservation in-situ, or otherwise 
constrain development of the Site.” (Page 41, para 4.23).  
 
It is therefore clear that the heritage significance of possible medieval remains on the site do not 
hold enough significance to prevent development coming forward at HSG2. This applies to the 
additional Arbury Estate land to the south of HSG2 also.  
 
Arbury Hall is Grade I listed, and demonstrates historical (illustrative), evidential and communal 

value. The Registered Park and Garden draws its historical significance primarily from the evidential 

and historic value of its landscape design. Built features such as North lodge and Tea house also add 

to its significance. However built forms of the Tea House and Bath House draw limited contribution 

to its significance due to their present condition of dilapidation.  

In terms of potential development on the site, it should be noted that the screening of Arbury Hall 

from views outside of the Registered Park and Garden is a conscious design feature, with views 

towards the hall from outside the park heavily restricted. As such, development at HSG2 and 

additional Arbury Estate land to the south, would have a neutral impact on the significance of Arbury 

Hall. Development within HSG2 and the southern extension would also not harm the significance of 

the Registered Park and Garden. This would be subject to provision of an appropriate green buffer.  

In terms of a Heritage Partnership Agreement and Asset Management plan, the Arbury Estate in 

principle agrees to such proposals. The purpose of such agreements would be to set out, with the 

assistance of a heritage consultant, the significance and possible mitigation required to enable 

development to heritage assets and their setting. The implication of this would be to simplify the 

process of obtaining planning permission and Listed Building Consent. This would have benefits both 

for the estate and local planning authority, as there would be a shared understanding of the heritage 

assets and their likely significance.  

6.21) Is there sufficient detail and clarity on the infrastructure requirements for the site in the 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan? 

Response: Although the Infrastructure Delivery Plan provides details on a number of infrastructure 

requirements, there is insufficient clarity on the exact requirements and financial contributions 

expected from HSG2 to make provisions including sewage and drainage network improvements, 

extra demand for secondary school places, cycling infrastructure and improvements to A444 

junction.  

Q6.22) Does the scale of the site and its context necessitate a master-planned approach and for 

that masterplan to be approved by the Council prior to any over-arching outline application? 

Response: We consider a master-planned approach to be appropriate. A number of technical 

assessment reports have been undertaken to identify site constraints and appropriate mitigation 

measures, which has informed the production of a Masterplan that is currently being prepared. 

Masterplans are also being prepared in respect of other land within the ownership of the Arbury 

Estate to the south of the HSG2 allocation and south of Ansley Road. These Masterplans can be 

shared during the examination upon request. However, we do not consider it appropriate for a 
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Masterplan to be approved by the Council prior to an over-arching outline application. It is more 

appropriate for a Masterplan to be consulted with the Council.   

 

 


